of the Company be and is hereby accorded for the payment of commission to the Non-executive 
Director and Independent Directors (other than Managing or Whole-Time or Executive Directors) 
of the Company of Rs. 500,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs only) each, totaling Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees 
Fifteen Lakhs only). The Commission proposed to be paid to Non-Executive Director and 
Independent Directors is exceeding the overall maximum limit of 1% (one percent) of the net 
profits of the Company calculated in accordance with the provisions of Section 198 of the Act,

[...]

Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its power including the powers 
conferred by this Resolution, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to the Board and the Board be and is hereby authorized to in its absolute discretion create, offer, 
issue and allot 1,90,736 (One Lakh Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty Six) Equity 
shares with a face value Rs. 10 /- (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of Rs. 366.70/- (Rupees 
Three Hundred and Sixty-Six and Seventy Paisa) rounded off to the nearest Rupee to Rs. 367/- 
(Rupees Three Hundred and Sixty-Seven only) including a premium of Rs. 357/- (Rupees Three 
Hundred and Fifty-Seven only) per equity share for an aggregate amount of up to Rs.7,00,00,112/- 
(Rupees Seven Crores One Hundred and Twelve only) ("Proposed Preferential Issue" or proposed 
issue) in compliance with the requirements of Chapter V of Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Issue and Capital and Disclosure requirements) Regulations 2018 as amended (the “ICDR 
Regulation”) on a cash consideration basis (“Preferential Issue”) and on such terms and conditions

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on June 17, 2025 has, subject to the approval 
of the Members and such other approvals as may be required under applicable law, approved the issuance, 
by way of a preferential allotment of 1,90,736 (One Lakh Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty 
Six) Equity shares with a face value Rs. 10 /- (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of Rs. 366.70/- 
(Rupees Three Hundred and Sixty-Six and Seventy Paisa) rounded off to the nearest Rupee to Rs. 367/- 
(Rupees Three Hundred and Sixty-Seven only) including a premium of Rs. 357/- (Rupees Three Hundred 
and Fifty-Seven only) per equity share for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 7,00,00,112/- (Rupees Seven 
Crores One Hundred and Twelve only) ("Proposed Preferential Issue" or proposed issue) in compliance 
with the requirements of Chapter V of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Capital and 
Disclosure requirements) Regulations 2018 as amended (the “ICDR Regulation”) on a cash consideration

[...]

Kind of securities offered and the price at which security is being offered, and the total/maximum 
number of securities to be issued 

1,90,736 (One Lakh Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty-Six) Equity shares with a face value Rs. 
10 /- (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of Rs. 366.70/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Sixty-Six and 
Seventy Paisa) rounded off to the nearest Rupee to Rs. 367/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Sixty-Seven 
only) including a premium of Rs. 357/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Fifty-Seven only) per equity share 
for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 7,00,00,112/- (Rupees Seven Crores One Hundred and Twelve only) 
("Proposed Preferential Issue" or proposed issue) such price being not less than the minimum price as on 
the Relevant Date (as set out below) determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

4. Relevant Date

[...]

Basis on which the price has been arrived at and justification for the price (including premium, 
if any) 

In terms of the applicable provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the floor price at which the Equity 
Shares shall be issued and allotted is Rs. 367/- (Rupees Three Hundred Sixty-seven only) per Equity 
Share, being higher of the following: 

• Volume weighted average price of the equity shares of the Company quoted on NSE, during the 90 
(Ninety) trading days preceding the Relevant Date; 

• Volume weighted average price of the equity shares of the Company quoted on NSE, during the 10

[...]

Further, the Articles of Association of the Company do not provide for a method of determination of the 
floor price for equity shares of the Company. 

6. Amount which the company intends to raise by way of issue such securities 

An aggregate amount of up to Rs. 7,00,00,112/- (Rupees Seven Crores One Hundred and Twelve only) 
("Proposed Preferential Issue" or proposed issue) in compliance with the requirements of Chapter V of 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Capital and Disclosure requirements) Regulations 
2018 as amended (the “ICDR Regulation”) on a cash consideration basis (“Preferential Issue”) and on